
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Special Advisory Group 
5 November 2014

Time 4.00 pm Public Meeting? Yes Type of meeting Advisory
group

Venue Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Andrew Johnson (Lab)

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Roger Lawrence
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Paul Sweet

Cllr Paul Singh
Cllr Wendy Thompson

Cllr Richard Whitehouse

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Dereck Francis
Tel/Email 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (21 October 2014) (Pages 1 - 6)
[For approval]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]

DECISION ITEMS

5 Local Government Pension Schemes Governance Reforms 2014 
(Pages 7 - 22)
[To support revisions to the Constitution for consideration by the Standards 
Committee and recommended to Council for approval]

6 Changes to the Constitution (Pages 23 - 28)
[To support a number of changes to the Constitution, to be considered by the 
Standards Committee and recommended to Council for approval]

7 Parent Governor Representatives - Amendments to the Constitution 
(Pages 29 - 40)
[To consider a number of changes to the Constitution to be considered by the 
Standards Committee and recommendation to Council for approval]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Special Advisory Group
Minutes - 21 October 2014

Attendance

Members of the Special Advisory Group

Cllr Andrew Johnson (Chair)
Cllr Roger Lawrence
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Paul Singh
Cllr Paul Sweet
Cllr Wendy Thompson
Cllr Richard Whitehouse

Employees
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
David Garner Electoral Services Manager
Andrew Harvey Graduate Management Trainee
Kevin O'Keefe Chief Legal Officer
Martyn Sargeant Head of Democratic Services

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Cllr Val Evans.

2 Declarations of interests
No declarations of interests were made.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (25 June 2014)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

5 Polling stations review
The Advisory Group received a report on the responses to the consultations on the 
review of polling districts, polling places and polling stations.  

Page 1



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

Martyn Sargeant, Head of Democratic Services informed the Advisory Group that 
following the publication of the agenda and report on the polling station 
arrangements for next year’s elections, and subsequent to discussions, the 
proposals had been revised as follows:  

East Park: the southern polling district (KHA) would  be split in two, with the new 
area (KIA) being serv
[...]
decision No

In forward plan No

Wards affected All

Accountable director Geik Drever, Director of Pensions 

Originating service Pensions 

Accountable employee(s) Rachel Howe, Head of Governance
01902 552091
Rachel.howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report has been 
considered by

Constitution Review Group
Pensions Committee
Standards Committee

14 October 2014
10 December 2014
8 January 2015

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Group is recommended to support revisions to the Constitution for consideration by the 
Pensions Committee, Standards Committee and agreement by Council, specifically:

1. Those amendments required to the constitution under the Public Service Pensions Act 
2013

2. Those amendments which are ancillary to those required under the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013

3. Those amendments requested in order to facilitate good governance and efficient 
operation of the West Midlands Pension Fund

Page 7



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Report Pages
Page 2 of 15

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To provide an update on the work undertaken by the West Midlands Pension Fund in 
seeking its compliance with legislative changes.

1.2 To outline proposed amendments to the Council’s Constitution which are required to 
comply with legislation, are ancillary to those functions and those which provide good 
governance. 

2.0 Background

2.1 The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 (‘The 2013 Act’) brought about a significant 
number of reforms to local government pension schemes including the way they are 
governed. 

2.2 Previously the governance of these schemes was dictated by local government 
legislation with the Pensions Committee being formulated under S101 of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

2.3 In their current formats, the delegations to Pensions Committee and the Director of 
Pensions are outlined in pages 91 and 150 of the Council’s constitution. These 
delegations are very light and do not match the detail provided in the terms of reference 

[...]
 with a consultation on the draft statutory 
guidance. These do not alter our understanding of the requirements but do provide more 
detail on the proposed remit of the Pensions Board. The Guidance in particular highlights 
a number of policies to be drafted to support the legislative requirements and the Fund 
will be working on these as part of the implementation process going forward. 

3.6 Pending the final regulations and guidance it is not anticipated that our understanding will 
change significantly however it is suggested that any amendments to the terms of 
reference be delegated to Pensions Committee and the Council’s monitoring officer to 
approve and amend the constitution should this be required after Full Council’s approval 
to these amendments in January. Any such delegation will be included in the report to 
Full Council.  

3.7 As well as meeting the legislative requirement, there is a duty to ensure that members of 
the Fund are able to understand the terms of reference and know what processes are in 
place for the Fund to manage their pension appropriately. These are amendments that 
extend beyond that required of the legislation and which are inserted for matters of 
clarity, good governance, efficient operation and to meet the Fund’s responsibility to its 
members. 

3.8 As such the constitution has been amended to ensure consistency. “West Midlands 
Metropolitan Authorities Pension fund” has been amended to “West Midlands Pension 
Fund” and the legislation referring to Pensions has been updated to reflect the Public 
Service Pensions Act 2013. 

3.9 In addition the proposed amendments include some additional delegations to the Director 
of Pensions. These additional amendments are in acknowledgment of the specialised 
role of the Director of Pensions in managing a £10 billion West Midlands Fund and the 
additional responsibilities of managing the Integrated Transport Authority Fund together 
with the staffing difficulties faced (both in recruit
[...]
m of one year.

Page 14



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Report Pages
Page 9 of 15

10.6.6.2 In the event of a tie of votes of any business to be conducted, the Chair 
will have the casting vote. In the circumstances where the vote is to 
appoint a new Chair, the outgoing Chair will have the casting vote in the 
event of a tie. 

10.6.7 Duties

10.6.7.1 To act as the Scheme Manager for the Administering Authority in the 
management and administration of the local government pension 
scheme for the West Midlands. 

10.6.7.2 To adhere to the principles set out in the Codes of Practice issued by 
the Pensions Regulator and undertake it’s duties in compliance with the 
obligations imposed on it. 

10.6.7.3 To provide independent assurance to members of the fund of the 
adequacy of the risk management framework and the associated 
control environment, responsible for the fund’s financial and non-
financial performance to the extent that it affects the fund’s exposure to 
risk. 

10.6.7.4 To administer all aspects of the West Midlands Pension Fund on behalf 
of Wolverhampton City Council.

10.6.7.5 To determine staffing structures, changes to vacant posts or the 
establishment of new posts and to receive reports on matters of staffing 
and employment of officers within the Fund. 

10.6.7.6 To ensure that equality issues are addressed in the development of 
policies and the provision of services and are appropriately monitored. 

10.6.7.7 To communicate with members of the fund keeping accurate records 
and publishing information as required about the fund and its work. 

10.6.8 Training

In compliance with the requirements of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 
persons appointed to the Committee shall undertake at least 3 training session per 
year. The first training session will be organised within 28 days of their 
appointment to the Committee with subsequent training scheduled after 3 months 
of appointment and after 9 months of appointment. 

10.7
[...]
th and 
Safety at Work etc Act 1974 and the 
Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 
2005.

4.7 Compliance with the Council’s equal 
opportunities policy and relevant 
legislation

4.8 Compliance with the Human Rights 
Act 1998

4.9 Compliance with the Data Protection 
Act and the Freedom of Information Act 
2000. 

4.10 To maintain written delegations for 
employee responsibility for their 
Business Units.

In accordance with the 
Council’s Health and Safety 
policies and procedures. 

In accordance with the 
Council’s equal opportunities 
policies and procedures.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 5

Agenda Item No:  6

Special Advisory Group
5 November 2014

Report title Changes to the Constitution

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

n/a

Key decision No

In forward plan No

Wards affected All

Accountable director Keith Ireland, Delivery

Originating service Democratic Services

Accountable employee(s) Martyn Sargeant
Tel
Email

Head of Democratic Services
01902 555043
martyn.sargeant@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Standards Committee
Council

8 January 2015
19 December 2014

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Special Advisory Group is recommended to support revisions to the Constitution for 
consideration by the Standards Committee and agreement by Council, specifically:

(1) To include the following within the portfolio of the Cabinet Member for Governance and 
Performance:

To work with the Returning Officer/Electoral Registration Officer to oversee the 
Council’s Electoral Services functions, including electoral registration and co-
ordination of elections.

(2) To include the appointment of the Electoral Registration Officer and Returning Officer as 
one of the functions reserved to the Council.

(3) To delete F14 (delegations to the Director of Education and Enterprise), which requires 
planning applications that need a Section 106 agreement to be reported to the Planning 
Committee.

Page 23



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 5

(4) To add the following delegation to the Cabinet (Resources) Panel’s responsibilities to 
support the delegation to the Strategic Director (F70) to administer such grants:

To be responsible for bids for and to allocate resources available for funding 
heritage improvements and to determine codes of practice and terms and 
conditions for making grants.

(5) To amend the existing delegation (E49) to the Strategic Director for Delivery in respect of 
fleet management arrangements to read as follows:

‘The operational and business management of the Council’s functions relating to 
fleet management and leasing, vehicle compliance, vehicle maintenance and 
passenger transport services, including setting, recovering and rebating charges 
as appropriate.’

(6) To change the Proper Officer for the purposes of appointment and/or dismissal of senior 
employees to be the Chief Legal Officer.

(7) To include a delegation in the Constitution to the Strategic Director for Education and 
Enterprise ‘to agree capital expenditure and operational decisions regarding investment 
in the Council’s housing stock, in consultation with the Asset Management Group’.

(8) To amend references to the ‘Procurement Code’ to read ‘Contract Procedure Rules’.

(9) To amend the Financial Procedure Rules to confirm that all expenses must be 
accompanied by a receipt.

Page 24



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 3 of 5

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This report seeks support for a number of changes to the Constitution, to be considered 
by the Standards Committee and approved by the Council.

2.0 Background

2.1 As part of the iterative approach to maintaining the Constitution, the Constitution Review 
Group has highlighted a number of changes that need to be made. Some of these are in 
relation to operational changes within the Council’s structures, others reflect changes in 
regulations and guidance, whilst others simply reflect refinements borne out of 
experience.

3.0 Changes to the Constitution

Responsibility for electoral functions

3.1 Although part of the portfolio for the Cabinet Member for Governance and Performance is 
to advise the Council in relation to matters pertaining to elections and ward boundaries, 
there is no specific responsibility to oversee the Council’s functions in respect of electoral 
registration and management of elections. It is therefore proposed to include the 
following additional responsibility within the portfolio:

To work with the Returning Officer/Electoral Registration Officer to oversee the 
Council’s Electoral Services functions, including electoral registration and co-
ordination of elections.

3.2 It is one of the functions of a local authority to appoint the Returning Officer and the 
Electoral Registration. This is not currently included in the functions reserved to Council 
so it is proposed to amend the Constitution accordingly.

Planning

3.3 Due to the evolution of working arrangements, it is unnecessarily burdensome to report 
to Planning Committee all applications that include a section 106 agreement. In addition, 
there is an existing delegation to the Strategic Director for Education and Enterprise to 
administer heritage grants but no corresponding Cabinet oversight (which would be the 
Council’s normal practice for grants). It is therefore proposed to:

(1) Delete F14 (delegations to the Director of Education and Enterprise), which 
requires planning applications that need a Section 106 agreement to be reported 
to the Planning Committee.

(2) Add the following delegation to the Cabinet (Resources) Panel’s responsibilities to 
support the delegation to the Strategic Director (F70) to administer such grants:

Page 25



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 4 of 5

To be responsible for bids for and to allocate resources available for funding 
heritage improvements and to determine codes of practice and terms and 
conditions for making grants.

9 Vehicle leasing charges

3.4 The Constitution currently contains a delegation to the Strategic Director in respect of 
fleet management but this does not include arrangements to cover lease charges. It is 
therefore proposed to amend the existing wording (E49) to include the additional wording 
in italics:

‘The operational and business management of the Council’s functions relating to 
fleet management and leasing, vehicle compliance, vehicle maintenance and 
passenger transport services, including setting, recovering and rebating charges 
as appropriate.’

Proper Officer for senior employee appointments/dismissals

3.5 Under a previous management structure, the Proper Officer – as required by the 
Regulations – for the appointment or dismissal of senior employees was the Assistant 
Director, Corporate Services. As that post no longer exists, it is proposed that the Proper 
Officer in future should be the Chief Legal Officer.

Housing capital expenditure and investment delegations

3.6 The joint Council/Wolverhampton Homes Asset Management Group takes an overview 
of the Council’s housing stock, considering capital investment and operational decisions. 
In order to more efficiently manage these arrangements it is proposed to include a 
delegation in the Constitution to the Strategic Director for Education and Enterprise ‘to 
agree capital expenditure and operational decisions regarding investment in the 
Council’s housing stock, in consultation with the Asset Management Group’. This would 
be limited in the usual fashion by the Financial Procedure Rules and limits on 
expenditure.

Other minor changes

3.7 A number of other minor changes are proposed as part of regular ‘housekeeping’:

 To amend references to the ‘Procurement Code’ to read ‘Contract Procedure 
Rules’.

 To amend the Financial Procedure Rules to confirm that 
[...]
stitution for 
consideration by the Standards Committee and agreement by Council, specifically:

1. To include details of the role and responsibilities of local authority parent governor 
representatives appointed to the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel. 

2. That a maximum of two parent governor representatives be appointed or re-appointed to 
the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel at Annual Council.

3. To require co-opted members, church representatives and parent governor 
representatives to sign and abide by the Councillors Code of Conduct as a condition of 
being a member of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel.

Page 29



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 11

4. The eligibility conditions (contained in appendix B to this report) for parent governor 
representative at maintained schools to stand for election, as a local authority parent 
governor representative.

5. To give authority to the Monitoring Officer to appoint a returning officer to make all the 
necessary arrangements and to determine all matters relating to the holding of an 
election of a parent governor representative, where there is a vacancy.

6. To give discretion to the returning officer not to arrange a ballot for a vacancy where the 
places to be filled is equal to or exceeds the number of parent governor representatives 
candidates for election.

7. To appoint parent governor representative for a maximum period of two years following 
an election and confirmation at annual Council.

8. To state that parent governor representatives can, at the discretion of the Chair of the 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel, be disqualified if they do not attend panel 
meetings for a period of six months.

Page 30



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 3 of 11

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The Council’s Constitution has been amended periodically to keep pace with the drive for 
change and improvement and in response to
[...]
ironmental implications arising from the recommendations in this report.

Page 32



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 5 of 11

8.0 Corporate landlord implications

9.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report.

10.0 Schedule of background papers

10.1 Council report - 4 June 2014 - The Appointment of Executive, Scrutiny and Regulatory 
Bodies, Appendix 3 Appointment of Scrutiny Board and Scrutiny Panels 2013/14, Council 

Page 33



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 6 of 11

Appendix A Description of the role and responsibilities of a local authority parent 
governor representatives

The overall role of parent governor representatives (PGR) is to represent parents and not 
parent governors and to hold the authority to account for education policy and decision-making. 

The responsibilities of the PGR are listed below:

 act as an apolitical voice for parents in the area; representing to the local education authority 
the main education issues which concern parents of pupils in schools maintained by the 
authority

 PGRs are not expected to represent the views of all parents across the local authority 
through any sort of delegated mandate. However, there is an expectation that as best you 
can that you remain in touch with your wider constituency in order that you can reflect 
diverse views.

 liaise with the other PGRs on the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel.
 attend and contribute to the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel to which they have 

been appointed
 establish good relations with other Councillors members and officers 
 feedback discussions of and decisions on education matters from the Children and Young 

People Scrutiny Panel to parents
 sign and abide by the Councillor Code of Conduct
 act with due propriety according to standards laid down for conduct in local government.

Page 34



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTEC
[...]
s PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 9 of 11

(4) Any election of a parent governor representative which is contested shall be held by
secret ballot.
(5) No ballot paper in such an election shall contain any indication of an affiliation with a
political party.
(6) Where a vacancy for a parent governor representative arises, the local education
authority shall—

(a) determine, for the purposes of the election, any question as to a person’s 
entitlement to vote or eligibility to stand for election;
(b) provide for every person who is eligible to vote in the election to have an 
opportunity to do so by post;
(c) secure that the results of the election are announced not more than one week 
after the date of the election, and not more than three months after the 
announcement of the vacancy.

(7) Where a vacancy remains unfilled because no, or not enough, candidates seek 
election, the local education authority shall comply with the requirements of this 
regulation again within one year of the original vacancy having arisen and at six monthly 
intervals thereafter, calculated from the first anniversary of the original vacancy having 
arisen, until the vacancy is filled.

(8) Nothing in these Regulations shall require a ballot to be held if the number of 
vacancies to be filled is equal to or exceeds the number of candidates for election.

Reference: Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

The Council will appoint a maximum of two local authority parent representatives to the Children 
and Young People Scrutiny Panel. 

Parent Governors are appointed for a period of two years following their election. The start date 
for the term of office will be not more than one month after the announcement of the election 
result.

Page 37



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 10 of 11

Appendix D Code of Conduct for Councillors and Co-opted Members appointed at annual 
Council.

The Constitution to be amended to include a specific paragraph that requires PGR to sign up to 
Councillor Code of Conduct as a condition  of their appointment to the Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Panel at Annual Council.

Page 38



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 11 of 11

Appendix E Disqualification of parent governor representatives

The Chair of the Children and Young Panel has the discretion to disqualify a parent governor 
representative who does not attend panel meetings for a period of six months. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (21 October 2014)
	5 Local Government Pension Schemes Governance Reforms 2014
	6 Changes to the Constitution
	7 Parent Governor Representatives - Amendments to the Constitution



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Special Advisory Group
Minutes - 5 November 2014

Attendance

Members of the Special Advisory Group

Cllr Andrew Johnson (Chair)
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Roger Lawrence
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Paul Singh
Cllr Paul Sweet
Cllr Wendy Thompson
Cllr Richard Whitehouse

Employees
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Adam Hadley Scrutiny and Transparency Manager
Christopher Hale Head of Housing
Rachel Howe Head of Governance - West Midlands Pension Fund
Keith Ireland Strategic Director, Delivery
Kevin O'Keefe Chief Legal Officer
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Martyn Sargeant Head of Democratic Services
Mark Taylor Assistant Director, Finance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
No apologies for absence were received.

2 Declarations of interests
No declarations of interests were made.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (21 October 2014)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
With reference to Minute No. 5 (polling station review), Cllr Richard Whitehouse 
thanked the employees for taking on board his comments regarding polling stations 
in Spring Vale ward.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

5 Local Government Pension Schemes Governance Reforms 2014
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance outlined the salient points of the report on 
proposed amendments to the Council’s Constitution, which are required so the West 
Midlands Pension Fund complies with legislation, are ancillary to those functions and 
those which provide good governance. 

During the ensuing discussion a typographical error was corrected in paragraph 10.3 
of the ‘Delegations to the Pensions Committee’ in so far that there should be a 
comma in between the word’s ‘land’ and ‘Fund’. 

Referring to section 10.6.6 of the delegations, Cllr Peter O’Neill commented that the 
Council had traditionally appointed the Chair of the Pensions Committee at its Annual 
Council meeting and this convention should continue. Keith Ireland, Managing 
Director agreed that the wording of the section should be amended to ensure 
Wolverhampton Council made the appointment of the Chair of the Pensions 
Committee. 

For clarity it was agreed that section 10.6.7.1 of the delegation be reworded to ‘The 
Pensions Committee to act as a Pension Scheme Manger for the Administering 
Authority in the management and administration of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme for the West Midlands’

Cllr Andrew Johnson also sought clarity on the arrangements for chairing the 
proposed Pensions Board and whether the Chair and Vice-Chairs would rotate 
between the Council and the employer representatives. Rachel Howe reported that it 
was anticipated that the two Council elected representatives on the Board would take 
the Chair and Vice-Chair positions.  This issue and the precise details on how the 
Board would operate and its terms of reference would all be firmed up in the light of 
final regulations and statutory guidance that were currently being worked on. 

Pending receipt of the final regulations and guidance it was not anticipated that the 
proposals before the Advisory Group would change significantly however it was 
proposed that any amendments to the terms of reference be delegated to Pensions 
Committee and the Solicitor to the Council to approve and amend the constitution 
should this be required after Full Council’s approval to the amendments at its 
January 2015 meeting. Any such delegation would be included in the report to Full 
Council.  

On the suggested delegation, Cllr Johnson reported that any changes proposed to 
accord with the legislation should be delegated but that any other changes should be 
presented to the Advisory Group for consideration.

Resolved:
1. That sections 10.3, 10.6.6 and 10.6.7.2.1 of the Delegations to the Pensions 

Committee be amended in accordance with the feedback from the Advisory 
Group to clarify that Wolverhampton City Council would still appoint the Chair 
of the Pensions Committee and to make clear that it is the Pensions 
Committee to act as the Scheme Manager for the Administrating Authority.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

2. That subject to 1 above, the Pensions Committee and the Standards 
Committee be recommended to support revisions to the Constitution for 
consideration and approval by Council, specifically:
a. Those amendments required to the constitution under the Public Service 

Pensions Act 2013.

b. Those amendments which are ancillary to those required under the Public 
Service Pensions Act 2013.

c. Those amendments requested in order to facilitate good governance and 
efficient operation of the West Midlands Pension Fund.

6 Changes to the Constitution
As part of the iterative approach to maintaining the Constitution, the Advisory Group 
considered a number of changes that need to be made. Some were in relation to 
operational changes within the Council’s structures, others reflected changes in 
regulations and guidance, whilst others simply reflected refinements borne out of 
experience.

Regarding the proposed changes relating to planning, Cllr Wendy Thompson asked 
how and where information on Section 106 agreements included in planning 
applications would be reported in future. Kevin O’Keefe reported that as part of his 
corporate governance responsibilities he was looking to ensure that councillors are 
informed of Section 106 agreements in their ward areas. 

Cllr Roger Lawrence suggested that the Cabinet (Resources) Panel should receive 
the information as well as the Planning Committee or Scrutiny Board/ appropriate 
scrutiny panel.

Cllr Andrew Johnson requested that the issue be brought back to the Advisory 
Group, clarifying the proposed position and taking on Board the comments made by 
Cllr Lawrence.

On the proposed change relating to ‘Proper Officer for senior employee 
appointments/dismissals, Keith Ireland clarified that subject to Council approval later 
in the day to the item ’Senior management structure’, the title ‘Chief Solicitor to the 
Council’ should be substituted for ‘Chief Legal Officer’ 
 
Resolved:

1 That the Standards Committee be recommended to support revisions to the 
Constitution for consideration and approval by Council, specifically:

a. To include the following within the portfolio of the Cabinet Member for 
Governance and Performance:

To work with the Returning Officer/Electoral Registration Officer to 
oversee the Council’s Electoral Services functions, including electoral 
registration and co-ordination of elections.

b. To include the appointment of the Electoral Registration Officer and 
Returning Officer as one of the functions reserved to the Council.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

c. To add the following delegation to the Cabinet (Resources) Panel’s 
responsibilities to support the delegation to the Strategic Director (F70) to 
administer such grants:

To be responsible for bids for and to allocate resources available for 
funding heritage improvements and to determine codes of practice and 
terms and conditions for making grants.

d. To amend the existing delegation (E49) to the Strategic Director for 
Delivery in respect of fleet management arrangements to read as follows:

‘The operational and business management of the Council’s functions 
relating to fleet management and leasing, vehicle compliance, vehicle 
maintenance and passenger transport services, including setting, 
recovering and rebating charges as appropriate.’

e. To change the Proper Officer for the purposes of appointment and/or 
dismissal of senior employees to be the Solicitor to the Council.

f. To include a delegation in the Constitution to the Strategic Director for 
Education and Enterprise ‘to agree capital expenditure and operational 
decisions regarding investment in the Council’s housing stock, in 
consultation with the Asset Management Group’.

g. To amend references to the ‘Procurement Code’ to read ‘Contract 
Procedure Rules’.

h. To amend the Financial Procedure Rules to confirm that all expenses must 
be accompanied by a receipt.

2. That the proposed changes to the Constitution relating to planning be brought 
back to a future meeting for further clarity on where information on Section 
106 agreements included in planning applications would be reported in the 
future.

7 Parent Governor Representatives - Amendments to the Constitution
The Advisory Group considered a report on proposed changes to the Council’s 
Constitution to equip and enable parent governor representatives to successfully 
carry out their responsibilities in representing the parent voice and to hold the 
authority to account for education policy and decision making.

Resolved:
That the Standards Committee be recommended to support revisions to the 
Constitution for approval by Council, specifically:

1. To include details of the role and responsibilities of local authority parent 
governor representatives appointed to the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Panel. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

2. That a maximum of two parent governor representatives be appointed or 
re-appointed to the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel at Annual 
Council.

3. To require co-opted members, church representatives and parent governor 
representatives to sign and abide by the Councillors Code of Conduct as a 
condition of being a member of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Panel.

4. The eligibility conditions (contained in appendix B to this report) for parent 
governor representative at maintained schools to stand for election, as a 
local authority parent governor representative.

5. To give authority to the Monitoring Officer to appoint a returning officer to 
make all the necessary arrangements and to determine all matters relating 
to the holding of an election of a parent governor representative, where 
there is a vacancy.

6. To give discretion to the returning officer not to arrange a ballot for a 
vacancy where the places to be filled is equal to or exceeds the number of 
parent governor representative candidates for election.

7. To appoint parent governor representative for a maximum period of two 
years following an election and confirmation at annual Council.

8. To state that parent governor representatives can, at the discretion of the 
Chair of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel, be disqualified if 
they do not attend panel meetings for a period of six months.


